IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CITY OF LAS VEGAS, A POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA,

Appellant,
vs.
180 LAND CO., LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED-
LIABILITY COMPANY; AND FORE STARS,

LTD., A NEVADA LIMITED-LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Respondents.

180 LAND CO., LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED-
LIABILITY COMPANY; AND FORE STARS,
LTD., A NEVADA LIMITED-LIABILITY

No. 84345

Electronically Filed
Aug 25 2022 03:54 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 84640

COMPANY,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

VS.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS, A POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

JOINT APPENDIX,
VOLUME NO. 99

LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS
Kermitt L. Waters, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 2571
kermitt@kermittwaters.com
James J. Leavitt, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6032
lIim@kermittwaters.com
Michael A. Schneider, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8887
michael@kermittwaters.com
Autumn L. Waters, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8917
autumn@kermittwaters.com
704 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 733-8877

Attorneys for 180 Land Co., LLC and
Fore Stars, Ltd.

LAS VEGAS CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
Bryan K. Scott, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 4381
bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov
Philip R. Byrnes, Esq.
pbyrnes@lasvegasnevada.gov
Nevada Bar No. 166

Rebecca Wolfson, Esq.
rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov
Nevada Bar No. 14132

495 S. Main Street, 6th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 229-6629

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas

Docket 84345 Document 2022-26685



CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW FIRM
Micah S. Echols, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8437
micah@claggettlaw.com

4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107

(702) 655-2346 — Telephone

Attorneys for 180 Land Co., LLC and
Fore Stars, Ltd.

McDONALD CARANO LLP
George F. Ogilvie 111, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3552
gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com
Amanda C. Yen, Esq.
ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com
Nevada Bar No. 9726
Christopher Molina, Esq.
cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com
Nevada Bar No. 14092

2300 W. Sahara Ave., Ste. 1200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Telephone: (702)873-4100

LEONARD LAW, PC

Debbie Leonard, Esq.
debbie@leonardlawpc.com
Nevada Bar No. 8260

955 S. Virginia Street Ste. 220
Reno, Nevada 89502
Telephone: (775) 964.4656

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER, LLP
Andrew W. Schwartz, Esq.
schwartz@smwlaw.com
California Bar No. 87699
(admitted pro hac vice)

Lauren M. Tarpey, Esq.
ltarpey@smwlaw.com
California Bar No. 321775
(admitted pro hac vice)

396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS
Kermitt L. Waters, Esq., Bar No. 2571
kermitt@kermittwaters.com

James J. Leavitt, Esq., Bar No. 6032
jim@kermittwaters.com

Michael A. Schneider, Esq., Bar No. 8887
michael@kermittwaters.com

Autumn L. Waters, Esq., Bar No. 8917
autumn(@kermittwaters.com

704 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Electronically Filed
10/4/2021 4:47 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER; OF THE COUEEI
L]

Telephone:  (702) 733-8877
Facsimile: (702) 731-1964
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Landowners
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

180 LAND CO., LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company, FORE STARS Ltd., DOE
INDIVIDUALS I through X, ROE
CORPORATIONS I through X, and ROE
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES I through
X,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS, political subdivision of
the State of Nevada, ROE government entities I
through X, ROE CORPORATIONS I through X,
ROE INDIVIDUALS I through X, ROE
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES I through
X, ROE quasi-governmental entities I through X,

Defendant.

Case No.: A-17-758528-]
Dept. No.: XVI

PLAINTIFFS LANDOWNERS’
DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBITS IN
SUPPORT OF: PLAINTIFF
LANDOWNERS’ MOTION TO
DETERMINE TAKE AND FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE
FIRST, THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS
FOR RELIEF

Hearing Dates and Times:
September 23, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.;
September 24, 2021 at 9:30 a.m.; and
September 27 & 28, 2021 at 9:15 a.m.

The Plaintiffs, 180 Land Co., LLC, and Fore Stars, Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as

“Landowners”) hereby submit the following demonstrative exhibits, attached hereto as Exhibits 1-

5, as provided to this Court during the hearing on Plaintiff Landowners’ Motion to Determine Take

and for Summary Judgment on the First, Third and Fourth Claims for Relief on September 23, 24,

27, and 28, 2021.

Case Number: A-17-758528-J

17416



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Exhibit Document
1 Nevada Inverse Condemnation Law
2 Landowners’ Presentation of Taking Facts
3 Relevant Exhibits to Landowners’ Presentation of Taking Facts
4 Landowners’ Application of Facts and Law Applying the City’s Actions to
Nevada’s Three Invariable Rules
5 Landowners’ Rebuttal of City Arguments - 35 Acre Property
6 Landowners’ Rebuttal of City’s Take Issue Arguments

DATED this 4" day of October, 2021.

LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS

BY: /s/James Jack Leavitt
KERMITT L. WATERS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar. No. 2571
JAMES J. LEAVITT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6032
MICHAEL SCHNEIDER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8887
AUTUMN WATERS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8917
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Landowners

17417




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of the Law Offices of Kermitt L. Waters, and
that on the 4™ day of October, 2021, pursuant to NRCP 5(b), a true and correct copy of the
foregoing: PLAINTIFFS LANDOWNERS’ DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT
OF: PLAINTIFF LANDOWNERS’ MOTION TO DETERMINE TAKE AND FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FIRST, THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS FOR
RELIEF was served on the below via the Court’s electronic filing/service system and/or deposited
for mailing in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and addressed to, the following:

McDONALD CARANO LLP

George F. Ogilvie III, Esq.

Christopher Molina, Esq.

2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com
cmolina@mecdonaldcarano.com

LAS VEGAS CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
Bryan Scott, Esq., City Attorney

Philip R. Byrnes, Esq.

Rebecca Wolfson, Esq.

495 S. Main Street, 6™ Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov
pbyrnes@lasvegasnevada.gov
rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER, LLP
Andrew W. Schwartz, Esq.

Lauren M. Tarpey, Esq.

396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, California 94102
schwartz@smwlaw.com
Itarpey(@smwlaw.com

/s/ Sandy Guerra
an employee of the Law Offices of Kermitt L. Waters

17418




