## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CITY OF LAS VEGAS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA.

Appellant,

VS.

180 LAND CO., LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED-LIABILITY COMPANY; AND FORE STARS, LTD., A NEVADA LIMITED-LIABILITY COMPANY,

Respondents.

180 LAND CO., LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED-LIABILITY COMPANY; AND FORE STARS, LTD., A NEVADA LIMITED-LIABILITY COMPANY.

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

No. 84345

Electronically Filed Aug 25 2022 03:54 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 84640

JOINT APPENDIX, VOLUME NO. 99

Kermitt L. Waters, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 2571
kermitt@kermittwaters.com
James J. Leavitt, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6032
jim@kermittwaters.com
Michael A. Schneider, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8887
michael@kermittwaters.com
Autumn L. Waters, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8917
autumn@kermittwaters.com
704 South Ninth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 733-8877

Attorneys for 180 Land Co., LLC and Fore Stars, Ltd.

LAS VEGAS CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Bryan K. Scott, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4381
bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov
Philip R. Byrnes, Esq.
pbyrnes@lasvegasnevada.gov
Nevada Bar No. 166
Rebecca Wolfson, Esq.
rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov
Nevada Bar No. 14132
495 S. Main Street, 6th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 229-6629

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas

CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW FIRM Micah S. Echols, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 8437 micah@claggettlaw.com 4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100 Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 (702) 655-2346 – Telephone

Attorneys for 180 Land Co., LLC and Fore Stars, Ltd.

McDONALD CARANO LLP
George F. Ogilvie III, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 3552
gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com
Amanda C. Yen, Esq.
ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com
Nevada Bar No. 9726
Christopher Molina, Esq.
cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com
Nevada Bar No. 14092
2300 W. Sahara Ave., Ste. 1200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Telephone: (702)873-4100

LEONARD LAW, PC
Debbie Leonard, Esq.
debbie@leonardlawpc.com
Nevada Bar No. 8260
955 S. Virginia Street Ste. 220
Reno, Nevada 89502
Telephone: (775) 964.4656

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER, LLP
Andrew W. Schwartz, Esq.
schwartz@smwlaw.com
California Bar No. 87699
(admitted pro hac vice)
Lauren M. Tarpey, Esq.
ltarpey@smwlaw.com
California Bar No. 321775
(admitted pro hac vice)
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas

Electronically Filed 10/4/2021 4:47 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

## 1 LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS Kermitt L. Waters, Esq., Bar No. 2571 kermitt@kermittwaters.com James J. Leavitt, Esq., Bar No. 6032 3 jim@kermittwaters.com Michael A. Schneider, Esq., Bar No. 8887 michael@kermittwaters.com Autumn L. Waters, Esq., Bar No. 8917 autumn@kermittwaters.com 704 South Ninth Street Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 733-8877 Facsimile: (702) 731-1964 7 Attorneys for Plaintiffs Landowners **DISTRICT COURT** 9 **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA** 10 180 LAND CO., LLC, a Nevada limited liability Case No.: A-17-758528-J company, FORE STARS Ltd., DOE Dept. No.: XVI 11 INDIVIDUALS I through X, ROE 12 CORPORATIONS I through X, and ROE PLAINTIFFS LANDOWNERS' LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES I through **DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBITS IN** 13 Χ, **SUPPORT OF: PLAINTIFF** LANDOWNERS' MOTION TO Plaintiffs. 14 DETERMINE TAKE AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE VS. 15 FIRST, THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS CITY OF LAS VEGAS, political subdivision of FOR RELIEF 16 the State of Nevada, ROE government entities I through X, ROE CORPORATIONS I through X, **Hearing Dates and Times:** 17 ROE INDIVIDUALS I through X, ROE September 23, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.; LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES I through September 24, 2021 at 9:30 a.m.; and 18 X, ROE quasi-governmental entities I through X, September 27 & 28, 2021 at 9:15 a.m. 19 Defendant. 20 The Plaintiffs, 180 Land Co., LLC, and Fore Stars, Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 21 "Landowners") hereby submit the following demonstrative exhibits, attached hereto as Exhibits 1-22 5, as provided to this Court during the hearing on Plaintiff Landowners' Motion to Determine Take 23 and for Summary Judgment on the First, Third and Fourth Claims for Relief on September 23, 24, 24 27, and 28, 2021.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

Exhibit	Document
1	Nevada Inverse Condemnation Law
2	Landowners' Presentation of Taking Facts
3	Relevant Exhibits to Landowners' Presentation of Taking Facts
4	Landowners' Application of Facts and Law Applying the City's Actions to Nevada's Three Invariable Rules
5	Landowners' Rebuttal of City Arguments - 35 Acre Property
6	Landowners' Rebuttal of City's Take Issue Arguments

DATED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.

## LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS

BY:	/s/ James Jack Leavitt
	KERMITT L. WATERS, ESQ.
	Nevada Bar. No. 2571
	JAMES J. LEAVITT, ESQ.
	Nevada Bar No. 6032
	MICHAEL SCHNEIDER, ESQ.
	Nevada Bar No. 8887
	AUTUMN WATERS, ESQ.
	Nevada Bar No. 8917
	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Landowners

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of the Law Offices of Kermitt L. Waters, and
3	that on the 4 <sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021, pursuant to NRCP 5(b), a true and correct copy of the
4	foregoing: PLAINTIFFS LANDOWNERS' DEMONSTRATIVE EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT
5	OF: PLAINTIFF LANDOWNERS' MOTION TO DETERMINE TAKE AND FOR
6	SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FIRST, THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS FOR
7	<b>RELIEF</b> was served on the below via the Court's electronic filing/service system and/or deposited
8	for mailing in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and addressed to, the following:
9	McDONALD CARANO LLP George F. Ogilvie III, Esq.
10	Christopher Molina, Esq. 2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200
11	Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com
12	cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com
13	LAS VEGAS CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Bryan Scott, Esq., City Attorney
14	Philip R. Byrnes, Esq. Rebecca Wolfson, Esq.
15	495 S. Main Street, 6 <sup>th</sup> Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
16	bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov pbyrnes@lasvegasnevada.gov
17	rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov
18	SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER, LLP Andrew W. Schwartz, Esq.
19	Lauren M. Tarpey, Esq. 396 Hayes Street
20	San Francisco, California 94102 schwartz@smwlaw.com
21	ltarpey@smwlaw.com
22	/s/ Sandy Guerra an employee of the Law Offices of Kermitt L. Waters
23	The series of the Edit Halls o
24	